



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 38453 of 2023

Ummed Ali And 5 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Preetam Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Nishant Dwivedi

Court No. - 77

HON'BLE PRAVEEN KUMAR GIRI, J.

1. Heard Sri Preetam Yadav, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Nishant Dwivedi, learned counsel for opposite party No.2, and learned A.G.A. for the State.

2. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the present application has been filed under **Section 482 Cr.P.C.** with the relief which has been mentioned in the prayer clause of the application. The prayer clause is delineated below:-

"It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble court may graciously be pleased to allow the present application and quash the cognizance/summoning order dated 29.04.2022 and charge sheet No.458/2021 dated 22.10.2021 alongwith entire proceeding of Case No.10503 of 2022 (State Vs. Ummed Ali and others) arising out of Case Crime No. 531 of 2021 Under Sections 147, 452, 323, 504, 506, 336 I.P. C., Police Station- Ramgarh, District- Firozabad pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, Firozabad."

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of both the parties submits that the parties have settled the dispute out of the Court. They further submit that this Court, vide order dated 6.12.2023, directed both the parties to file compromise application before the Trial Court. In compliance thereof, both the parties have filed compromise application before the Trial Court and pray that they may be permitted to appear before the Trial Court for verification of compromise.

4. In light of the above submissions, both the parties are directed to appear before the concerned Trial Court on 10.03.2026 for the purpose of verification of the compromise. Upon their appearance, the concerned Trial Court shall verify the compromise application in accordance with law. It is clarified that even though the earlier compromise application was rejected vide order dated 05.08.2023, the present compromise shall be independently considered and verified. The Trial Court shall thereafter submit its verification report to this Court on or before 16.3.2026.

5. Learned counsel for the applicant is also directed to file certified copy of verification order/report of the compromise application by means of supplementary affidavit.

6. List this case on 16.3.2026

(Praveen Kumar Giri,J.)

February 18, 2026

DKS